High School Building Committee

Tewksbury, Massachusetts

Members present:
Jamey Cutelis, Dennis Francis, Ron Hall, Patty Lally, 

Richard Montuori, John O’Connor, Brenda Regan,


Joe Russell, Vincent Spada, Anne Marie Stronach
Meeting Date:

January 5, 2012 

Others present:
Lorraine Finnegan - SMMA

Peter Collins, Zachary Schmalz – Heery



Maria McLaughlin (recorder)

Jamey Cutelis called the meeting to order at 6:05 pm.
Brenda Regan made a motion, seconded by Dennis Francis, to approve the minutes of December 1, 2011.  The motion passed by unanimous vote.
Ron Hall made a motion, seconded by Dennis Francis, to authorize payment to CTA Application #17 an estimated value not to exceed $3,819,875.  The final value is to be determined after review and revision by Heery and SMMA.  The motion passed by unanimous vote pending review by Richard Montuori.

Anne Marie Stronach made a motion, seconded by Brenda Regan, to authorize payment to SMMA Application #35 from October 29th to December 9, 2011 in the amount of $61,600.  Heery has reviewed and recommends payment.  The motion passed by unanimous vote pending approval by Richard Montuori.
Brenda Regan made a motion, seconded by Anne Marie Stronach, to authorize payment to Heery, Application #40, from September 13 through October 25, 2011 in the amount of $3,344 for UTS.  The motion passed by unanimous vote pending review by Richard Montuori.
Ron Hall made a motion, seconded by Dennis Francis, to authorize payment to Heery, Application #41, from October 26 through November 26, 2011 in the amount of $4,024.35 for UTS.  The motion passed by unanimous vote pending review by Richard Montuori.

Brenda Regan made a motion, seconded by Anne Marie Stronach, to authorize payment to Heery, Application #42, in the amount of $65,472.54 from November 28 through December 23, 2011 of the construction phase.  The motion passed by unanimous vote pending review by Richard Montuori.
Anne Marie Stronach made a motion, seconded by Vincent Spada, to approve Town Counsel Invoice #10 in the amount of $1,120 for October 2011.  The motion passed by unanimous vote.
Anne Marie Stronach made a motion, seconded by Dennis Francis, to approve Town 

Counsel Invoice #11 in the amount of $1,660 for November 2011.  The motion passed by unanimous vote.

Brenda Regan made a motion, seconded by Patty Lally, to approve IPAD2 Pilot Program Application #2 for Griffin Technology in the amount of $3,640 for IPAD2 covers.  The motion passed by unanimous vote.

Dennis Francis made a motion, seconded by Patty Lally to increase the IPAD budget by $3,500, amending the previous motion “not to exceed $100,000” and approve IPAD2 Pilot Program Application #3 for Apple Inc. in the amount of $103,425.90.  The motion passed by unanimous vote.
Peter Collins and Lorraine Finnegan reviewed the FF&E Schedule and anticipated dates.  The committee will need to approve the budget for the bid package at next month’s meeting.  Bid packages are being developed by Stefura.  
The Technology Equipment schedule also was reviewed.   
Peter Collins updated the committee on the construction schedule regarding CTA’s 28 day claim.  Peter feels an agreement is close to being finalized.  The 28 day claim includes construction activity through October 31, 2011 and Change Orders 1 to 8.  There has been $310,000 set aside for the purpose of schedule acceleration.  

The possible expansion of the temporary parking lot was discussed.  SMMA needs to design a temporary plan to add approximately 50 spaces.

Ron Hall made a motion, seconded by John O’Connor, to move forward with the preliminary design of the parking lot expansion not to exceed $2,500.  The motion passed by unanimous vote.

The committee also discussed the following:
· the commemorative plaque (changes and suggestions);

· trash compactor vs. dumpsters;
· costs for the district wide Emergency Communication system and locating the tower at Ames Hill (tabled until next meeting);
· and the phone system.

Brenda Regan made a motion, seconded by Dennis Francis, to amend the motion for a proposal from LeMessurier (Independent Structural Engineer) “not to exceed $6,000” and approve for payment an invoice in the amount of $6,689.  The motion passed by unanimous vote.

Anne Marie Stronach made a motion, seconded by Rick Guida, to adjourn the meeting. The motion passed by unanimous vote and the meeting was adjourned at 8:05 pm.  
Approved: 
[image: image1]

___​_______________________

______________________

Brenda Theriault-Regan, Clerk

Date  

Documents:  Agenda
                     CTA Application #17

         SMMA Application #35

         Heery Applications #40, 41, 42

         Town Counsel Invoices #10, 11

         IPAD2 Pilot Program Applications #2, 3

         FF&E and Technology Schedule


         Commerative Placque


         Trash Compactor 


         Communication System Quote


         Phone System:  PBX vs. VoIP Matrix                     

         Project Budget


         Construction Schedule 




Approved and Signed		2/2/2012








